to record an immediate loss equal to the
12-month ECL on initial recognition of
financial assets that are not credit impaired
(or lifetime ECL for trade receivables). Where
there has been a significant increase in credit
risk, impairment is measured using lifetime
ECL rather than 12-month ECL. The model
includes operational simplifications for lease
and trade receivables.

• Hedge accounting requirements were
amended to align accounting more closely
with risk management. The standard provides
entities with an accounting policy choice
between applying the hedge accounting
requirements of IFRS 9 and continuing to apply
IAS 39 to all hedges because the standard
currently does not address accounting for
macro hedging.

The table below shows the carrying amount
of financial assets taking into account their
historical measurement categories in accordance
with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories
for the transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018:

Measurement
category

Financial assets IAS 39 IFRS 9

Carrying
value per IAS
39 (closing
balance as at
31.12.2017)

Effect/
remeasurement
ECL

Carrying
value per
IFRS 9
(opening
balance as at
01.01.2018)

Note

Cash and cash
equivalents

L&R AC 22,002 0 22,002 7

Bonds FVTPL FVTPL 3,333 0 3,333 8

Derivatives FVTPL FVTPL 28 0 28 8

Loans and
receivables to
group companies

L&R AC 3,038 0 3,038 10,25

Other short-term
receivables group
companies

L&R AC 184 0 184

Total financial
assets

28,585 0 28,585

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from
1 January 2018 did not have a material impact on
the Company’s financial position, performance
nor cash flows. Although all the financial assets,

except financial assets at FVTPL, given in the
previous table are subject to the impairment
requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment
loss was immaterial. For more information, please

81

see Note 5, credit risk section.

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(effective for annual periods beginning on or after
1 January 2018).

The new standard introduces the core principle